General Services Agency

Darlene A. Smith, Director

January 11, 1995

Mr. Robert Weston

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

SUBJECT: FINAL CLOSURE REPORT FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS,
UST-9072-2 AND UST-9072-3, JUVENILE HALL,
2200 FAIRMONT DRIVE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 94578

Dear Mr. Weston:

Enclosed are two copies of the December 30, 1994 UST Closure Report, Juvenile Hall, 2200
Fairmont Drive, San Leandro, California. This report was prepared by Environmental
Science & Engineering, Inc., the project’s environmental consultant, documenting (1) the
removal of one fuel oil underground storage tank, referred to as UST-9072-2, on October 11,

~ 1994, and (2) tite removal of impacted soil from the adjacent former diesel underground

storage tank site referred to as UST-9072-3, also on October 11, 1994.

Please note Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. is recommending the following:

¢ Since the laboratory results from the soil samples taken from the bottom of the over-
excavated pit at the former UST-9072-2 and UST-9072-3 site, indicated that both TPH-D
and BTEX were “non-detect”, no further investigation be required for the UST-9072-2
and UST-9072-3 site.

e The installation of monitoring wells not be required to be installed, and

e Formal site closure for the UST-9072-2 and UST-9072-3 site be granted.

Engineering & Environmental Management Department
1401 Lakeside Drive, 11th Floor, Oakland, California 94612
Telephone (510) 208-9525 « FAX (510) 208-9530
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Thus, on behalf of Alameda County, I hereby request site closure be granted for the UST-
9072-2 and UST-9072-3 site. Should you have any questions regarding this report or the
Juvenile Hall project, please feel free to call me at (510) 208-9521.

I want to thank you, Mr. Tom Peacock, Ms. Jennifer Eberle, and Mr. Jeff Shapiro for
allowing Alameda County to over-excavate the impacted soil at the former UST- 9072-3
location at the same time as we removed tank UST-9072-2. I appreciate the continued
cooperation, flexibility demonstrated by Environmental Health, and the continued team effort
to accomplish these difficult, challenging projects.

Sincerely,

Lokl e T

Andrew B. Garcia, REA
Environmental Project Manager

enclosure

cc: Mr. Jay Carpenter, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. - w/o

ABG,abg,g\projectienvi7076jh\eh0111
File: 947076 Bldg. 9072,

 File: 937041 Bldg. 9072
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Mz, Andrew B. Garcia, REA

Environmental Project Manager

County of Alameda

General Services Agency

Engineering and Environmental Management Department
1401 Lakeside Drive

Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: UST CLOSURE REPORT
JUVENILE HALL
2200 FAIRMONT DRIVE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
ESE PROJECT NO. 6-94-5257

Dear Mr. Garcia:

Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. (ESE) is pleased to provide this closure report for
the underground storage tank (UST) formerly located at the subject facility. This report serves
to document the removal and disposal of the UST. ESE presents this report in accordance with
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) UST Closure Permit requirements.
The following information is submitted in support of this UST closure.

ESE was authorized by the Alameda County General Services Agency (GSA), to effect the
removal of the UST located at the subject fac111ty (Flgure 1 - Location Map) under Work Order
No. 141-A-0049-00. = = = _ . B

UST HISTORY

Located on Alameda County property was one 7,000 gallon (9-foot diameter, 14-foot long) fuel-
oil UST adjacent to the Juvenile Court building (Figure 2 - Site Map). The UST was constructed
of single-wall, carbon-steel and coated with tar. The UST stored fuel oil for a boiler located in
the Juvenile Court building.

UST CLOSURE ACTIVITIES
. Permits for the UST removal were procured by ESE from ACHCSA and the Alameda

County Fire Department (ACFD). Notification was sent to Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (AQMD) and the California Occupational Safety and Health

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite | Concord, CA 94520 Phone (510) 685-4053 Fax (510) 685-5323
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Administration (CALOSHA). Also, the State of California State Water Resources Control
Board (WRCB) Forms A and B were completed and submitted. A copy of the cover
sheet for the ACHCSA permit, ACFD permit, application forms A and B, AQMD,
CALOSHA notification are attached in Appendix A

On Monday, October 10, 1994, approximately 100 cubic yards of soil was excavated in
an attempt to free the UST from the excavation (Figure 3). This soil was temporarily
stockpiled on plastic near the excavatton and in an area pre-approved by GSA. The fills,
product supply, product return, and vent piping were cut at the excavation wall.

The UST internal atmosphere was rendered inert by the addition of 150 pounds of dry ice.
In the presence of Robert Weston of ACHCSA and Deputy Fire Marshall Edward Laudani
of ACFD, an effort was made to remove the UST from the excavation, but because of soil
overburden underneath the existing sidewalk the UST could not be removed.

Soil samples (SP-1-10, SP-1-5, SP-2, and SP-3) were collected from approximately every

fvﬂ?af

20 cubic yards of stockpile generated during the excavation. These samples were

collected in a clean 2-inch diameter brass ring. The ring was driven into native soil until
filled. The brass sampling ring ends were covered with Teflon sheets, plastic end caps
and sealed with duct tape. These samples were placed in a cooler with ice and

transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. a California Department of Health Services -

au
o

certified analytical laboratory.

- On Tuesday, October 11, 1994, an additional 50 cublc yards of soil was excavated to free

the UST from the excavation (Figure 3). The UST internal atmosphere was again

tendered inert by the addition of 150 pounds of dry ice. In the presence of Jennifer

Eberle of ACHCSA and Deputy Fire Marshall Edward Laudani of ACFD, the UST was

lifted from the excavation and loaded onto a flatbed truck. The UST was. inspected and -

- found to_have perforations on the north end and top. However stained soil was not

observed. The UST apd associated piping were manifested as hazardous waste, and
transported to Erickson, Inc. of Richmond, California, a state-licensed transportation,

m%ﬂ

et

~ storage, and disposal facility (TSDF). A copy of the UST manifest and certificate of

destruction indicating final acceptance and disposal, are attached in Appendix B.

The finial dimensions of the UST excavation was 19 feet by 14 feet by 20 feet in depth

(Figure 3). The UST top was located -11 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil within .

the excavation from the surface to 20 feet below grade consisted of a brown silty clay.
Odors or staining of the soil surrounding the UST were not detected during field

observation. No ground water was found during excavation. r YR

19

ﬂ%M¥
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On completion of the UST removal, thr (T1-1-NE, T1-2-NE, and T2-20")
were collected on October 11, 1994 by ESE personnel from the floor of the excavation,
Sample collection was directed by the ACHCSA representative at the location shown on
Figure 4 - Sampling Plan. The samples were collected at a depth of 22 feet bgs at the
north end of the UST excavation and at 20 feet bgs at the south end of the UST
excavation. ; A'sé¢ond sample was ‘collected from the north (T1-2-NE) at the request of*

GSA” The soil samples were collected from the excavator bucket in a clean 2-inch -

diameter brass ring. The ring was driven into native soil until filled. The brass sampling
ring ends were covered with Teflon sheets, plastic end caps and sealed with duct tape.
These samples were placed in a cooler with ice and transported to McCampbell
Analytical, Inc. a California Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory.
All samples were analyzed by the following methods:

EPA Method 8015M for total pefroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D);
. EPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

Analysis of the soil samples, T1-1-NE, T1-2-NE, and T2-20°, collected from the
excavation floor indicated that concentrations of TPH-D ranged non detectable at reporting
limits of 10 milligrams per Kilogram (mg/Kg) to 4.800 mg/Kg in sample T1-2-NE.
Benzene was non detectable at reporting limits of 0.005 mg/Kg. Toluene ranged from
non detectable to 0.033 mg/Kg, ethylbenzene from non detectable to 0.45 mg/Kg and
xylenes from non detectable to 0.65 mg/Kg. Copies of laboratory analyses are a’ftached
as Appendix C. ,

Also on October 11, 1994 diesel nnpacted soil was encountered in the north side of the
excavauon This 5011 had been impacted by a 325 gallon- diesel fuel UST that was
removed from the site in July 1993. An additional 100 cubic yards of soil was
overexcavated from this aréa and stockpiled on plastic sheeting separately from prawous_

- stockpiles. Threg.samples were collect during overexcavation from the north end of the

excavation - (P34NE23" " FANDO°; “and*T5N2%) as directed by the ACHCSA.
representatlve Sample T4-N-20" -appeared to be 1mpacted with diesel fuel so an

itional ten cubic yards of s¢il was removed prior to collecting sample T5-N-23’.
These samples were collected in same manner as stated above.

Analysis of the soil samples, T3-N-23’, T4-N-20’, and T5-N-23’, collected from the north
end of the excavation indicated that concentrations of TPH-D ranged from nondetectable
in samples T3-N-23" and T5-N-23" to 1,000 mg/Kg in sample T4-N-20°. BTEX was not
detected.

25
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Initial

One composite sample, designated SP-COMP was collected on October 11, 1994 from the
remaining unsampled area of the stockpile where previous samples SP-1-10, SP-1-5, SP-2,
and SP-3 were collected. Samples SPT-1-COMP, SPT-2-COMP, and SPT-3-1 to 4 were
collected from the stockpile generated during overexcavation activities. All samples were
collected under the direction of the ACHCSA representative with the samples being sealed
in the same manner as stated above. These samples were placed in a cooler with ice and
transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. a California Department of Health Services
certified analytical laboratory. All samples were analyzed for TPH-D and BTEX.

The analysis of the four point composite sample, SP-1-10, SP-1-5, SP-2, SP-3 and SP-
COMP from the soil stockpile indicated that concentrations of TPH-D ranged non
detectable to 11 mg/Kg and BTEX were not detected. Copies of Iaboratory reports and
chain of custody documentation are attached in Appendix C.

The UST excavation was backfilled on October 12 and 13, 1994 usmg stockpiled soils
and 3/4" crushed rock. The crusheéd rock was placed in the excavation to a depth of 5

feet bgs. Clean stockpiled soil was then placed in shallow lifts and mechanical compacted

to grade. The area was graded to match the ground surface.

On November 4, 1994 approximately 252 tons of soil was loaded, transported,- and
recycled at Post Costa Materials' (PCM) located in Port Costa, California. PCM is a state
licensed recycling facility. Copies of the waste manifest and bill of lading records are
included in Appendix D.

!
RECOMMENDATIONS

analytical results of soil samples collected beneath the UST indicated elevated

concentrations of TPH-D and BTEX in the north end of the excavation, however soil samples -

collected after additional excavation (T3-N-23’ and T5-N-23") was accomplished mdlcated that - -

TPH-D and BTEX were not detected.

ESE recommends that further investigation not be performed involving this UST and the previous
325 gallon UST, also that the installation and monitoring of ground water not be required. A
written closure of these UST should be granted by ACHCSA. Please forward two copies of this

report to the ACHCSA. :
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ESE appreciates the opportunity to perform this scope of work. Please contact Jay Carpenter at
(510) 685-4053 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

Jay Carpenter

Construction Manager i ist ~ SUSANS,
. P WICKHAM

Attachments - Figures
Appendix A - Permit Applications
Appendix B - UST Manifest and Certificate of Destruction '
Appendix C - Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation
Appendix D - Waste Manifest and Bill of Lading Records

F\694525ACLOSURE.RPT
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l&LAMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT = A.sp.‘.;cmmm

ll FIRE DEPARTMENT/ELANS APPLICATION )
RE MARSHAL'S OFFICE 5
1426 164th Avenue
Leandro, CA 94578 ‘ : ,

10-670-5853 - FAX 510-276-5915 :

PLICATION TYPE: . DATE REC'D:__{ o /ﬁ/@ (;/ : Bﬁ -
CATEGORY:
t PROJECT INFORMATION .

ROJECTADDRESs: 2200  Frirmpnt -, CROSS STREET:

mv: 50 Leandeo zP:_QUSTZY JoB PHONE: (§10Y Gl 2 = 4459
APN #: SDR #: PM/TRACT MAP #: .
iESCRIPTDN OF WORK/ACTIVITY: ___ _

L petes C YT 4 (bt Lopior/a S BUILDING PERMIT #:
P APPLICANT
NAME: F% o/ mril\'\rﬂ?n _PHONE # (H\( S u)\ %2 2-388°F W) - N

DRESSZD 90._A)1/50x ‘4(11'._ =S rf'mcm,j cd. —ZP: Pe/S .,?c)

L

1 ¢ . ucy ’ - \";9' rELMNE 4

~ Dery it PHONE # (H): SR ) ke R
ORESS: 1401 Lokisicla - Do Dbl el T e Gl
CONTRACTOR AR L D oSO

AME ¢ . PHONE # (H):
DDRESS: ‘1’0?0 A /SOn A—Un :
NTRACTOR S LICENSE TYPE & NUMBER: 60 A A V{/ HAZ

’ 'S"E-f.’: 3',_:‘:-3%@:!"‘?‘5‘}'5:} 2 5;‘ -

| i> _ APPLICANT TO FILLIN mzsesecnous L R o
Aemcmrssnmmne.- \ %}A%% — - oATE: /n/@ﬁ?t/
I " rororrice ONLY

FEES

ees are due and payable by check or money order, made out fo Alameda County Fire Department. upon.submittal of plans and applica-
on. If addmcnal fees are requnred such shall be paid pnor to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy prcject f‘mal or a Fire Permit.

lBAsE"FegnEQwRED e9”' 90, "RECD BY: @— L DATELL_Q%L
“CONSULTANTS FEE:~ §.-zoiz -0 ° _ RECDBY:_" - - - . - DATE.
'ADD[TIONALFEES: . §zmoe - o RECDBY: L : oo DATE-:
‘APPROVALS o _ ' : .
.FlhE PERMITS: _— — " ISSUED DATE: - EXPIRATION DATE:

PERMIT ISSUED BY: C DATE : FEE: -

IAPPLICATIONIPLANSAP_PROVAL:_ BY: _ . DATE:
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Zip 94612

1401 Lakeside Drive
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'I. Land Owner
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Alameda County General Services Agency

l EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAL00008855_5
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY " REGULATION 8, RULE a0 % N (iL\)
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Aeration of Contaminated Séiland

gmmcumnm 94109 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
4151 771-6000
. OTIFICATION FORM
Removal or Replacement of Tanks

Excavation of Contaminated Soil

SITE INFORMATION

B o cooess slouzne. Bau 2200 Susmony De.
cv,stare_GAn) [EPAONRO 4 CA 2o _AXN i

speciric Locanonor pRescer__dpveneg (e Hovos

I TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE f_o_tgo tﬂ‘{ SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE
VAPORS RENOVEDBY:  Flypty, O U STOCKPILES Wily BE COVERED? YES _ _ MO_-
[ ] WATERWASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):
DQ vaporFreena (o) -
l [ ] VERTILATION {MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
l - CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
NAME L o‘mcr_;[BbL@ﬁEEA@Q
ApoRESS puone (G0 ) LRS-H05 S
oy, sTate, 2o COOCORD (D 44‘520
= . ——cr a—h - . i ———
I ' CONSULTANT INFORMATION ’
{IF APPLICABLE)
| e ooy ez d Fibaprnu s loc. contact_~p CARDEATES.
ADCRESS, : . prone (510 ) 685 -4056 5
—iuczﬁ,—smﬂs,z% - — -
l QR OFFICE USE ONLY
DATE RECEIVED FAX °\\'D(‘€\U< BY N\
(init)
l DATE POSTHARKED BY A
ihit)
lcc: INSPECTOR HO. SW‘ DATE q\ BYQ‘\
' - ) o ) - (init.)
UPDATE: CONTACT NANE - ’ DATE S BY i
I BAAGMO N # ' , paTa eNTRY__ \\ 'Z,‘(\alkp (init)
I ' - T, Seemtxmsurucmms
SEP-28-1934 15:41 518 685 5323 4% P.B2
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Bay Area Air Gualit}
Management District

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
acknowledges receipt of your Tank
Removal/Contaminated Soil Excavation
Notificatipn Form received on
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a [ Califomia
nt of Industrial Relations
asM¥n of Occupatonal Safety & Health

ACTIVITY NOTIFICATION FORM .

| FOR HOLDERS OF ANNUAL PERMITS
Scaffolding Falsework Trenches/Excavations

R 341.1(f) REQUIRES HOLDERS OF ANNUAL PERMITS TO PROVIDE NOTIFICATION TO
DOSH OFFICE NEAREST THE PROJECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
FORM IS PROVIDED FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE TO USE FOR SUCH NOTIFICATION.

1lFORM MAY BE FAXED TO THE NEAREST DOSH OFFICE TO COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE. PLEASE DONOT
AIL DUPLICATE NOTIFICATION TO FOLLOW-UP FAX NOTIFICATION.

kl DATA: FaxepTo CONCORD — ORFLAMD  DOSH DISTRICT OFFICE ON /Q/KZ?L/
o FAXNO. (510 ) 6760227 510 58B-70%2- Bt o CRRPENTER

u'ny Name:, Buiaomganne, Sciege 805, [C Field Phone: Ypan/5T0) BYO-T (L]

qual Permit Number: 5— 6 2276 Office Phone: (5[ 03 £G4 "‘/05_5
;\l Region: —L . issuing District: Z

e Activity Location: 2200 FRIRNOWST DI Number of Employees: 2
aget Major Cross Street:_frsqrti. Brob. ) Starting Date: __{{D lio (a4
y[__fzﬁﬁ_mm Anticipated Qompletit:n Da;a: ‘Q‘[Z [ ad
vaty:  ILIA0A AR ' : High Voltage Unes in Proximity? No Y Yes
ilUCTIONS: The appropriate item(s) must be completed and signed by a person. knowledgeable about the project for each.

activity covered by a permit. Please fill in or check off the blanks where appropriate.
]fold ing: Height Metal Wood Wood over 60 Feet__ Metal over 125 Feet

1al>125 Feet or Wood>60 Feet requires design by California Registered Civil Engineer & Plans at Site.{See 8 CCR 1644{c){7))

slption:

lWOrkIVertical Shoring: Maximum Height.____ Maximum Span__.___ Material

scription:

(See 8 COR 1717) .

hes/Excavations: Depth Range(Min!Max)']Z"ZQ‘ Width Range(Min/Max) 3""!0\ Total Length :Z,Z\ ‘
wind Protection Method: Shoring___. Sloping________ Trench Shield_L Pro‘fassional Engineer,

1|;round Services Alert(USA) Number, 325 qé6 : (NORTH 1-800-642-2444/SOUTH 1-800-4224133)

. Analysis to be done? Yes No X If No, You Must Slope 1.510 1.

etent Person: The holder of an Annual Permit who is notifying the Distrtict of the commentement of a Trench andfor
- Excavatiori project shall designate a competent person In accordanca with the requirements of 8 CCR

Section 1504, 1541, and 1541.1,

r

round protection methods for excavations deeper than 20 feet must be designed by a Registerad Professional Engineer.
CCR 1541.1, Appendix F,

cortify that to the best of my knowledge the abov%' Information and assertions are true and corract and that Ifthe applicant

v knowledge of and, will comply with the foreg
L= M

£

Date: é’_ﬂ_ éé‘ é Zg

|




I ‘ STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

I UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARKONLY [ t NEW PERMIT [T 2 ReEnEwAL PERMIT ] & CHANGE OF IRFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

ONE ITEM [C] 2z werm pERMIT (1 4 amenpED PERMIT [ & teMporaRY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DEA OR FACILITY NAME - NAME OF OPERATOR
Juvenile Hall Alameda County General Services Agency
ADORESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # {OPTIONAL)
2200 Fairmont Drive Foothill Road -
l CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
San Leandro, CA 94578 (510) 667-4499
m‘,’{,&é’i‘m [Jcomroramion [ mowviova [ paRTRERSHP [} lﬁﬁﬂ EX coontvacencyt [ STATEAGENCY'  [] FEDERAL-AGENGY*
* if owner of UST Is a public apancy, complats the follawing: name of Supervisor of divislon, saction, or office which cperates the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS [] 1 eassTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR — RE‘gE Igvlt:_?ﬁ # OF TANKS ATSITE | E.P.A. L D.# (optionzl
(] 3 Fan [ 4 processor  EX] 5 oTHeR OR TRUSTLANDS 2 CAL 000088555
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY} EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - oplional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE £ WITH AREA
Garcia, Andrew - (510) 208-9521 ‘Garcia, Andrew (510) 208-9521
N NAME (LAST. F. PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Il TCATEIE, " ERErew (510} 284-3573 | Garcia—Andrew (510) 284-3573
il. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME ; CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
I Alameda County.General Services Agency Andrew Carcia
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS « bbidcals [} movIDUAL 7 LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
1401 Lakeside Drive : Tl comroramion [T eanTehsies  [REACOUNTYAGENCY [ FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE 2P GODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
I Qakland . CA -} 94612 (510) 208-95321
1. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
I Alameda County General Services Agency Andrew Garcia
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boroidad [T OVIDUAL [ J LOGALAGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
1401 Lakeside Dxrive [JcorroraTioN  [) parTneasite  (XKcOUNTYAGERCY (] FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
l Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 208-9521

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if quesuons ari

J reore EE o folslee] i e e e

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

I o boxwindets 1 SELFINSURED [z cusmmmee - CJamstmuce - - (4 SUREIYSOND
: L] s LeweR oF cREDIT [ & EXEMPTION ] % oneER
VL LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal nofification and billing will ba sent fo the fank owner unless box I of Il is checked,
CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: ] B w3

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PER!URY ANDTO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

OWNER'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNED) g“o‘M ‘év J OWNER‘STI'E'LE Environmental DATE ] MONTHOATYEAR
Andrew B. Garcia Prn;_},en-i- Mansger /0/3;/?4’
LOCAL AGENCY USEONLY - )
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # - FACLITY #
1] HER ANREEN
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL swv:son-msmmcoqe.opm

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM A (303 - _ FOROIART




l - STATEOFCALIFORNIA .
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

I COMPLETE A SEPARATE FCRM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM
MARKONLY  [] 1 NEW PERMIT [C] S RENEWAL PERMIT [T & cHange oF NFORMATION  KX] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE [TEM {T] = WNTERM PERMIT [C] 4 AMENDED PEAMIT [ | & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ | B8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED:

I, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY I UNKNOWN
A- OWNERS TANK LD.# plameda County, GSA » UST907Z-R MAUFACTURED BY: (jn1noym

C. DATE INSTALLED MORAYYEAR) Unknown D. TANK CAPACITY W GALLONS: 7000 gallon
. TANKCONTENTS 1£a-1ISMARKED,COMPLETEITEMC.
A [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [Jaon B. c. [) iR B 3 DIESEL [] & avamionas
FF% 2 PETROLEUM ] s ewpPy 1 PRODUCT | mgmu - ; fﬁﬂ (] 7 MeTHANOL
[ 3 cHemicAL PRODUCT [ ss unavown [ 2 waste (] 2 teapep (XY 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE I ITEM b. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED Heating 0il C.A.S.#:

fll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A. TYPEOF [} 1 oouste wat [ s SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER {77 o5 unmmown
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [C] 4 SECONDARY CONTAMMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 OTHER
IB TANK {1 3 saResveeL [} 2 sramness stee. || 3 Figerclass [ ] 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [] s concree [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [} 7 AtUMMUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank) [ ] ¢ BRONZE 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [_] 95 UNKNOWN [] s omer
I (] 1 nusser LNeD ] 2 akvo Lrang [} 8 tPoxy uNING  {_ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
mgﬁmgﬂ [ ] 5 atass unma [T} & ununen XX] o5 unknowN [ ] 99 OTHER
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATISLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D.CoRROSION ~ [} 1 POLYETHYLENE wRaP [ ] 2 COATING [] s viev wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [_] s camHobic PROTECTION [] 91 NONE [XXe5 UNKNOWN [} e omer
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPRL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _____ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR}
lW PIPING INFORMATION  CIRCLE A 1F ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
I A SYSTEMTYPE Au 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 eRavTY A U 59 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A yt SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 59 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A(yt BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE AU 7 STEELW/GOATING A U B8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WARP

—3 7$%FW——WTG&W‘NEEU€1=E A 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION {85 UNINOWN——ij— 99 OTHER
lD. LEAK DETECTION [T] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 UNETGHTNESSTESTNG |1 ° WicolWl [ g0 omen

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[ 1 visuaL cHeck [ 2 WVENTORY RECONCRIATION [ 8 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ & 7ank TESTING [ 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING [ ] 51 NONE XX] o5 unvown [} s omer
VL TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
R R SR T e

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED. UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME . DATE
I - | remmesestie andrew B, Garcia Mﬁ /MQ /ﬁ/;;:;/c?g&

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE £.b, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # ) TANK #
STATELD# LI i i ] LTI ELLITT)
| PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORMMUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLiCATlON - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEIi FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (12-91} FORDO346-R6



APPENDIX B

UST MANIFEST AND CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION



" TELEPHONE LERLIELCALE NO. 08993

CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [coswome
- 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 Mrrrﬁor‘rﬁmmm AT o
l J'D‘B‘Nb L=23 g o o vy = e
I . b ' L2257
l FOR: __ERIcKsoN, INC, TANKNO. __146gs
LOCATION: __prcumonn DATE: 94 /10 218TIME: _gs8.05¢
:STMETHOD —__yrsunr caSTECHA 1 344—sMpN— LAST PRODUCT Fo—

P .

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American

troleum [nstitute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
Eis certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

=

7000 ‘- GALLON TANK ‘ SAFE FOR FIRE

ENK SIZE _ CONDITION
REMARKS: —— OXYCEN—26-+9%—LOWER—EXPLOSTIVELIMIP LRSS THAN-0-2%— .

ERICKSON, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK

- -

HAS BEEN

—

n the_e_v_ent,oiany,physlca!;ep‘amespﬁer«is{,haages——aﬁect—ingrthe*gar-free—coﬁdii:'rons*oﬁhé above tanks, or if in any doubt,
mediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
anges occur. - . .

!TANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

FE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
.5 percent by volume; and that- (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
Egmeut of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions

ite maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, : ) -

FE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
t capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
d while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

essary by the Inspector.
ndersiined representative acknowiedges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
as]issu .

il Cussp R (,Dzwbg |

REPRESENTATIVE J TITLE INSPECTOR

I - CP5995
l . ' > . .



of Cafifornio—Emvironmental Frotection Agency See Instructi back of 6. ; ]
piperbooims] i NS nstrocions on beck of page 6 535 b o i s coe
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator’s US EPA 1D No. Manifest Document No. Z. Page } fm«&ﬁ ﬁ,d,d?:‘
1 waste manirest 3 /00100 8 35515191017 12 o
O oo Ty i R prs 720 | SME/NSBRAls 65 SV L~
eNNEN R Ifﬁ/fﬂa‘d‘#‘/ z_{.‘ﬁﬂw %fz} o/
LR BESIPSE” Dzt Vo oﬂ&ww/?)' (2 2.
4 Conecators Phow S/ KO~ FS25
3. Tronsparter T Company Name 6. US EPA 1D Nomber
\
Ehdtisﬂ'f‘ \ ‘W [cﬁibﬁmq
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
Lo L p it
9. Desgfidcﬁéﬂ‘&h:aﬁl&n? Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number
2585 Parr Blwvd, .
Richmond,Ca, 94801 lqﬁqqq%ﬁqq%% :
11, US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) 2. C"“"’":—::— m:;‘ ey
“ NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid 50
‘E* Waste Empty Storage Tank, OIDI‘ TlP 1 7?; P
N b,
E
A RN NN
T [N
s}
R

15. Specicl Handling lnstructioas and Additional Information
Keep away from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when working around

U.G.S.T.’s 24 Hr, Contact Name A GRLEYR & Phone CE/0) 20K ~98> )
spo2cs . Toswies Mt amd agserted Donp,

14, CENERATOR'S CEQTIRICATION. 'ée@bydedam&m:mmowmw uneiu!lv undmmm!m , descibed*above | by proper shipping name and are chassified,
pOdccd morked uﬂdhbeled mdaremoﬂrespecﬁmpmpercond'mon{orfransportbyhghmyccmrd‘ngioappﬁmbleuﬂemﬁm‘qndmﬂmdgmmmgtﬂdm

Iflnmuhrgequam:ly wwlhmummﬂmhmmmmmémmdhﬂwdmmlbmdefermmedhbe
prachwb!emdlbafl!umsebﬂedibepmcﬁcd:hmeﬁodaffmdmm storage, or disposal currently availoble to me which minimizes the present and future
threat fo human health ond the environment; OR, # ¥ om o smafl quontily generator, Ihavemudeugoodfaﬂheffodhmmmmywaﬁegmmﬂonmdseledﬁebeﬂ

PiL

waste' ément method that is availcble to me ond thet | can afford.
- Printed /Typed Nome Signature . 6
LY Waorzsw B GHRcify i) 4 S VB D_Jdﬂg
: 17._Tronsport 'IAd&nvMedgemenfofRece:piof Materiuls - ~
A I'I'yped -Name Si (s Yeary
™
: | GBS D o ON e D LeD1dE
z| © |18 Tronsporter Admoude&gmnmf Receipt of Materiqls \ -
T Printed /Typed Nome Signalure q Year
£ ] l | l [
. 19. Discrepancy lndication Spece
<| F . ’ i
S A
[ =
)
% Owner or Operatgs, Cerfification of receipt of hazardous mcfeﬂal Jovered by this manifestjexcepy asfnoted in Hem 19.
;r’ R 4 Year

l|0|h£491‘7[

e F\dﬂ” N
DO NOT Wi Mz] BELO)G mli//hks
TSI STRDE TOUL R 100 DIEC wiTHIL 5 Do

80224 (9/93) - . U
B700—22 . H T ’



APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

l

Environmental Science & Eng.|Client Project ID: # 6-94-5257; Alameda Co.|Date Sampled: 10/10/94

. Juvenile Hall
4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J Date Received: 10/10/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 10/10/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/10/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 2015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix { TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Etgzyil?: 1| Xylenes S?rr%;:t‘e
41498 SP-1-10 S — ND ND ND ND 97
41499 8P-1-5 5 - ND ND ND ND 97
41500 Sp-2 S - ND ND ND ND 98
41501 SP-3 S - ND ND ND ND 97

Detection Limit unless other- (| W S0ug/L 05 0.5 0.5 05
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S |[lomgkg| 0005 | 0005 0005 | 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# ctuitered chromatogram; sample peak co-clntes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are curso in nature and Mc Campbell Analytical is not
responsible for their l1}1?er]:gretatxcm. a unmodlﬁed or weakly ed gasoline is cant, b) heavier gsohne
range compeunds are mgmﬂcant(a ?), c) compo s (the most mobile fraction)

1 d) dgasohne no reoo gnizable pattern; ¢) TPH pattern that does
not a{)pear to be derived from gasolme {1?) one o a few 1splated present,rg) strongly aged gasoline or
sel range compounds are sighificant; h) lighter than water 1mmlsc1%le phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMFBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng. |Client Project ID:# 6-94-5257; Alameda Co.|Date Sampled: 10/10/94

4090 Nelson Avemme, Suite 3 Tvenile Hall Date Received: 10/10/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 10/10/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/10/94

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCF ID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

s . + % Recovery
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) Surrogate
41498 SP-1-10 S ND 103
41499 Sp-1-5 S ND 101
41500 Sp-2 S ND 102
41501 SP-3 S 11b 101
Detection Limit unless other- | W ) 50 ug/L,
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# clnttered cﬁromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-¢lute or surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromato am are cursory in nature and Mc Campbeil caI isnot
responsible for then' interpretation: a) yunmod modified diesel is s:gmﬁ b) esel rg.gﬁe
are 51 3110 recognmble attem, c) modtﬁe diesel?; hght(cL) orhea cH diesel co

gasoling are §i boiling point pa t does not match
t) one oa fewnI ptesent 011 range oompounds are si cant ) lighter than water
hase is prese

% %" ___Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/10/94 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.898 _ 1.790 2.03 93 88 5.9
Benzene 0.000 0.166 0.174 0.2 83 87 4.7
Toluene 0.000 0.174 0.182 0.2 87 91 4.5
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.172 0,178 . 0.2 86 89 3.4
Xylenes 0.000 0.538 0.558 0.6 90 93 3.6
TPH (diesel) o 325 323 300 168 108 0.6
TRPH 0.0 21.2 22.5 20,8 102 108 5.9
{olil & grease)

% Rec. = (NS - Sample) / amoumt spiked X 00— —— - - mommees

i
|
|
|
|
|

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng |Client Project ID: Alameda Co. GSA-|Date Sampled: 10/11/94
4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J [V Hal Date Received: 10/11/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 10/11/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/11/94 -

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 3015, and 8020 or 602; Californis RWOQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3030)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix | TPH(®)" | Benzene | Toluene [EHYPER"| yytenes SZ;};;’{&

41516 T2-20 S — ND ND ND ND 9%

41517 T1-1-NE S - ND ND ND ND )
41518 T12-NE S — |ND<o001]| 0033 045 0.65 98

41519 T3-N-23’ S — ND ND ND ND 98

41520 T4-N-20° S - ND ND | ND ND | 101
Detection Limit unless other- | W 50ug/L 05 0.5 a5 0s

wise stated; ND means Not =

Detected | s |Lomgkg| 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peék

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analyﬁcal is pot
responsible for their m[%erpretatlon. unmgdified or weakly modg gasoline is cant; b) heavier ling

range compounds are significant(a, hne?),c line range COMpOoND: s {the most mobile fraction
aregs?gmﬁp - d) Line range ( ‘) - no recognizab énp atte: e) 'IPH pattern that doe)s
not appear to be cfenved from gasolme g?) one fo a few 1solated eaks present; giy aged gasoline or
diesel range compounds are significant; ﬁgmer thor, Water smmISCIbIc phase is presen

DHS Certification No, 1644 /?/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. - Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng.|Client Project ID: Alameda Co. GSA-|Date Sampled: 10/11/94

4090 Nelson Awvenue, Suite J Jovenile Hall Date Received: 10/11/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 10/11/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/11/94

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Californiz RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3516)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix TPH(d)* ‘ngrgggfg
41516 T2-20 S ND 101
41517 T1-1-NE S 4702 103
41518 T1-2-NE S 48002 118*
41519 T3-N-23° S ND 100
41520 T4-N-20° S 10002 102
Detection Limit unlessother- | W 50 ug/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10 mgfkg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromato gram; surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on ¢levated baseline
* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in raturg and McCampbe Anadli'gcal ismot
¢ o or 24 t;

responsible for their interpretation: a) unmod modified diesel is mgmﬁcan b)

compounds are cant; no reco ble AJ In; ) mo diesel?; light(cr) or hea ) diesel compounds
cant); d) gasoling range sare significant; c) medmm boiling point pa mthat does not match

gixesq D:fonetoa few 1sola present oil range compounds aré sngmﬂ%am, h) Lighter than water

lmmxscigi ¢ phase is present

DHS Certification No. 1644 Yy Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL- INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/11/94 Matrix: Soil
Concentration {mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPE (gas) 0.000 1.801 1.853 2.03 89 91 2.8
Benzene 0.000 0.178 0.176 0.2 89 88 1.1
Toluene 0.000 0.180 0.182 0.2 90 91 1.1
Ethylbenzene - ¢.000 0.l80 0.182 0.2 30 91 1.1
Xylenes 0.000 0.564 0.570 0.6 94 95 1.1
TPH (diesel) c 317 317 300 106 106 0.0
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a N/A
{oil & grease) )

| ——- - % Rec. = (WS~ Semple) 7/ amount spiked x T00 T

RPD = (MS ~ MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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5 i IN OF CUSTODY RECORD
DATE l/ ﬁ ( paGE. L oF ) | . fua —
PROJECT NAME_AA (G40 ~ Ju, Hall AHALYSES TO BE PERFORMED |MATRIX
ADDRESS T w 1N
. g }.‘ "’: A CILEORP Cutop iy
)mn Zteuw"{ro ¥ A i % IB{ ll:g Kk I';I{-Iwn Avenue Phone (510) 685-4053
PROJECT NO. = Q i I% 1E2 % Concand, CA 010 Fax (510) 685-5323
SAMPLED BY__ M, Fiyet , E X o X
' i F R < REMARKS
LAB NAME NN = ' S (CONTAINER, SIZE, ETC.)
saMPLE #] paTE | TIME [LocaTIon| | SQ MATRIX
T2-o [ | Y8 1S Lagndso b | So LU | B 20 bross 4tes
FlME | o) () 2000 Xy L U f
Tl-zng [ o/t | 1205 | " [ X]x Ly 41516
om0 [13S ] W TRY L} M517
Ta-wa o/ |i1mar | w1~ J 1L 41518 |
i ) N
1 41518
i 41520 |
.' B
REL gnature) R?BIV D/BY: (s ture) |d time ) TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
1. 4/’% s £ }%P‘a‘h——— s REPORT SPECIAL SHIPMENT
2. et 5ol X Fie A - e i 4476y S| RESULTS T0: | REQUTREMENTS
3 = 77 Terd ZY ht Pty
4 (Al fro Yor Y ndovn [{
5 SAMPLE RECEIPT
INSTRUC'I'IONS TO LABORATORY (handling|, analyses, storage, ete.): CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS
o "’u“sr %E ENSUTHER REC'D GOOD CONDTN/COLD |
o 2 Lo CONFORMS TO RECORD  |of |

EAD SPACE ABSENT




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J

Environmenta! Science & Eng.|Client Project ID: # 6945257, GSA-JH.

Date Sampled: 10/11/94
Date Received: 10/11/94

Concord, CA 94520

Ciient Contact: Jay Carpenter

Date Extracted: 10/11/94

W BN AN TN NN NN A IaW NN BNE T NN Mam N e BON I We Em

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/11/94
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modificd 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF BayRegion) method GCFID(5030)
. . + Ethylben- % Rec.

LabID Client ID Matrix {| TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene sene Xylenes Surrogate
41522 TS5-N-23° 8 - ND ND ND ND 97
41523 SP-Comp S —_— ND ND ND ND 9%
41524 SPT-1-Comp S —_ ND ND ND ND 9%
41525 SPT-2-Comp S - ND ND 0.041 012 97

Detection Limit unless other- {| W S0ug/ll 0.5 0.5 0.5 05
wise stated; ND means Not y
Detected S |1omgkg| 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L.
# ciuttered chromato gran; sample'peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

* The followmg descriptions of the TPH chromatogram ar¢ cursog in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified o weakly gasoline is s cafit; b) heavier line
range compounds are sj o (a gea gasohne?%, c) Ime range compounds (the mos)t mobile fraction)
e

are significant lne range ounds ar gnizable patte TPH pait
not appear to o er:ved from gasolme l(:l?)ﬁgn x néi e) pa o a dogs

1 than water le phase is present.

oafew lated eaks resen gasoline o
diesel range compounds are significant; h) IJIIJI!.ISC% A g

DHS Certification No. 1644 // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Environmental Science & Eng.{Client Project ID: # 6945257, GSA-TH.  |Date Sampled: 10/11/94
4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J Date Received: 10/11/94
Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 10/11/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/11/94

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix TPH(d)* "/‘éfr‘r’g‘;;'fg
41522 T5-N-23° S ND 100
41523 SP-Comp s ND 100
41524 | SPT-1-Comp | S ND 103
4155 | SPT-2-Comp | S 1000,2 103

Detection Limit unless other- | W 50ug/l
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/I,
# cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-clute or surm'gate peak ison elevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatoaram are cu:sory in nature and McCamy bell ical 1s not
responsible for their mterpretatlon. ) uynmodifi ed diese esel ran,
mponnds are 31 no reoogmzable altern; ¢) modifie dlesel? hght(cL) or hea CH) sel co oun s
are si range sare significant; e} medum bo gpomt mthat doesno match
diesel(?); f) one 0a few isola present, oil range compounds are ) lighter than water

immiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /g/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAlI\I/IOP?EI;I;E pﬁ: AF;TICAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
n K Iﬁ
(510) 798~1620 PACHECO, CA 04593 FAX (610) 798-1822 TURN' ARDUND TIMEs USH 24 HOUR 48 lf:T:IJUR S DAY
REPURT TOV JJ, CARPENIER. BILL 10 [Z&E ANALYSIS REQUEST GTHE
COMPANY: [Zopr | 2 :
. g |g
a, qREIE
T 8605 3 Faxr ASE-63275 TN »
PROJECT NUMBERGq( G257 PROJECT INAMErggep — g E : §le
PROJECT LOCATION: SAMPLER | SIGNATY "y 3 3 | 8 COMMENTS
] : % M‘ Blal=]t @ g ﬁ
| 9 Aenwr | 8| § 5 2 €32 3 Y
SAMPLING § g MATRIX  fereserven| | 85 5 THRER 9
g HHEHBAHBRHHHENE
A g g ‘e E SYIZIRIS W= o
SONPLEY LocaTion g §ﬁg;§§$g§§ac§f{:§
DATE Tmz:é Etﬁjdmggdngﬁa;,&mffﬁﬁl%;.“g
e e E R S HEHBR BB R BEHE
T5-0:-25" | prenvrquon | olfze Jetizo | | |mas| [N 4 522 0 RoSH
Rol-3  lomorius, K * X T CL
ob~ (-4 u u L J 41528 = 1 $ compesae_
5p-2- { “ v [lo | X e | Rusu-
ob 22, v ! (1% ] 1N LaES o A1524 SP-Lomp
SPT (- " [ [ v ] I T BN ' 1THR .
7T~ (-2 0 u f {a [ 14 i 41825 COMBHTH.
GPr-(-% [ 0 [ [ K - ! -1
P-4 ( u u Al LLL _ L fepraa-canp
AT Y n [ |u § (1] — ——
SPT"Z"Z u u (|« 1| 2 08ps5m
#T-1-3 t u | |% 5-DRY
4p7- 2~ ¢ k u R )74 AR js?f-a- Cemp
- ANN)
RELIJQUISHED BYs ' DATE . | TIHE LREVERED BY: . REMARKS:
e el e R
i b 1 ‘_'. gt g
' 3& \ ICU"i / ! uﬁw LRULER
. ' .
" |reLoursHeD B DATE | TIME |RECEIVED BY LABURATORY: (’O%J gfpf[jgj\l[‘;{: :}_mi Ag‘;}}?ﬁégg“ S ipranEens
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18-17-1994 ©9:35PM

FROM McCampbell Analytical Inc TO ESE

I

McCAMPBELEL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553

P.04

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng.
4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J

Client Project ID: # 6-94-5257, T H.

Date Sampied: 10/12/94

Date Received: 10/13/94

Concord, CA 94520

Client Contact: Jay Carpenter

Date Extracted: 10/14/94

Client PO

Date Analyzed: 10/16/34

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diese] *
EPA methods medified 8015, and 3850 or 3510; Californis RWOCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFIN(3550) or GCFID(3510)

LabID Client ID

Matrix TPH()®*

% Recovery
Surrogate

105

41565

SPT-3-1t0 4

S 2100,a

Detection Limit unless other- w
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S

10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported int ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/.
* cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on elevarcd baseline

* The following d scnptz fthe TPH mat
responsible for theezr mxgr%srgtauon. a) gﬂm T o Cursorvmnature aslcudlglI sﬁg!arﬁ 11
)alese oom?o
that doesno match

cal 1s not
DO Ieco, Eatterq, c) m d:es«el? light(cL) or
range compounds are cant: h) hgbxer than water

le phase is present.

R S et

DHS Cenrtification No. 1644 £ // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



18-17-1994 @9:39PM FROM McCampbell Rnalytical Ine T0

ESE

P.83

. 1102nd A D
M VTI INC. venne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

94533 .

Environmental Science & Eng. |Client Project ID: # 6-94-5257, 1 H.

Date Sampled: 10/12/94

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J

Date Received: 10/13/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter

Date Extracted: 10/13/94

Client P.O:

Date Anaiyzed: 10/13/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Californis RWQCB (SF Bay Ragion) method GCFID(5030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)® | Benzene | Toluene Etgcﬁl?:n' Xylenes

% Reg,
Surrogate

41565 SPT-3-1104 8 -— ND ND 0.025 0.083

83

lE N I T IS BN AN W N I T AN S DOE G Gae ow B e

Detection Limitunlessother- | W | SOugL | 0. 0.5 0.5 05

wise stated; ND means Not

Detected s

10mghkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, sofl samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
% cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

¥ The followi wing desctiptio
responsible fortheir Metpmtauan a gasolme is

unmodified or
gnsohne?), cJ knerangcoompo (t

pear to Be g&o from gasolmc g?) arem o a few Eeaks gresem,%

rangceompo T than water i tsprcscnt.

tions of the TPH chromatogram are cu:sog nature and McCampbe! HAnalym:ahs not

mos)t mobﬂe
TPH paucrn that does
aged gasoline or

lme

DHS Certification No. 1644 ¢/ Edward Hamitton, .

ab Director



19-22-1994 B9:56PM FROM McCampbell Analytical Inc  TO ESE  P.g3

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945353
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

WEE BN NN NN BN BN B Ba0 NN I MNN NN GBE BNW BB SaN M BN

Euvironmental Science & Engineering |Client Project ID: # 6-94-5257; J.H. |{Date Sampled: 10/12/94
4050 Nelson Avenue, Suite J Date Received: 10/13/94
Concord, Ca. 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 10/18/94
Client P.O: Date Anatyzed: 10/19-10/20/94 ]
CAM 17TMETALS
EPA methods 6010/200.7; 7470/245.1 (Hg); 7060/206.2 (As): 7740/270.2 (Se). TALZI.2 (T1); 239.2 (Pb. water matrix)
LibID 41565 Detection Limit
Client ID SPT-3-1to 4
Matrix S S W__|sticy
| Exfraction ITLC TrLc| TrLc | TCLP
| Compound Concentration? | Concentration® | Concentration® {mp/ke! mgf, | me/l
Antimony (Sb) ND ) 25 005 | 003
Arsenic (As) 14 25 ] 0005 § 025
Barium (Ba) 48 10 0.01 003
Beryllium (Be) ND 0.5 00l | 0.01
Cadmizm (Cd) ND 0.5 0.01 0.01
Cobalt (Co) 26 20 | 002 | oo0s
Chromium (Cr) 110 05 | 0005 | 005
Copper (Cu) 110 20 | 002 | 005
Lead (Pb) 3.7 30 10005 | 02
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.05 | 0.0008 } 0,0008
Molybdenum (Mo) ND 20 002 | 008
Nickel - (Ni) 34 20 002 | 005
Selenium (Se) ND ) _ 25 1 ooos | 025
|sitver (ap) ND 10 | 001 | 605
Thaliiim (T7) ND 0.5 | 0001 | 005
Vanadium (V) 36 26 | 002 | 005
Zine (Zn) 32 1.0 001 | 005
% Recovery Surrogate $9
Comments )
* water samples are reported in mg/L, sofl samples in mg/kg and all TCLP & STLC extracts in mgL
© EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matsices, TTLC), 3050(sokids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title
’ :zmroga:edﬂutcdoutofmge ) 7
- 2) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~ 2wl % sediments; those sediments are extracted with the Tiquid, in accordancs with EPA

methodologics, and can sipnificantly increass reported metal concentrations,

DHS Certification No. 1644

/4/ Edward Hamilton, Lsb Director



18-22-1994 B9:55PM FROM McCampbell Rnalytical Inc  TO ESE P.g4

McCAMPEELL ANALYTICAL INC,

11020d Avente South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng.
4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J

Client Project ID: # 6-94-5257, 1. H. Date Sampled: 10/12/54

Drate Received: 10/13/94

Concord, CA 94520

Client Contact: Jay Carpenter

Date Extracted: 10/18/94

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 10/18/94.

CA Title 22, Section 66261.21-66261.23

RCI (Reactivity, Corrosivity & Ignitability)

LabID Client ID

Matrix

Reactivity Corrosivity (pH) Ignitability®

41565 SPT-3-1t0 4

S

negative 7.81 negative

EIE I W WS I IEG B DAN BNN NN MOE OOW BNy NN BN BN BN B mm

explosivity.

toa

* negative means no obvious reaction with wate
no reactive cyanide or sulfide (< ~ 5 mg/kg by

°ne%%§d for a soil means the absence of spontaincous combustion and thé absence of flammability upon exposure

I, Ro evolation of n contact with water, appears o contain
EPA SW-846, chanter 3, modthed), and showr bo indeanoiany

DHS Centification No. 1644

- '/ Edsard Hamilton, Lab Director
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APPENDIX D

WASTE MANIFEST AND BILL OF LADING RECORDS



-
A e

-

' ' Lot SO0
NON-BAZARDOUS MATERIALS HAULING MANIFEST

c
o
X |naME ESE
R | \pDRESS YO0 wmsoy nytr , oTE ] pronENo. (§10) 6867405 S
[+
7 CITY. STATE, ZIP (OMORD, ¢ fr Q4G 20 FAX NO, [{2] -
R
NAME NAIEAA (o Jovmmug H#zl.  WASTE DESCRIFTION: _G0/L
8
t apbreEss 2200 fRiewony” D2 GENERATING FROCESS:_ 06T
E
CITY, STATE, ZIP SP) LEAAYRO LA
1
¥ | COMPONENTSOF WASTE DIRSEL - COMPONENTS OF WASTE
o 2 B R/
BM %ualc.: A7 o DATE /igﬁfﬁ
SIGNATURE PRINT OR TYPE FULL NAME
NAME DLRWANA CO. CERTRN. CERVICAYG R&EMT!Y
¢ | apDRESS (401 ne. PHONE No, _ 228 = V52!
N
E |CIrv. STATE, Z O, (B FAXNO. Zog~ 9630
A | GENERATOR/OWNER CERTIFIES THIS WASTE AS DESCRIBED IS 100% NON-HAZARDOUS
Nt oo powmocpmern. o A4S
SIGNATURE PRINT OR TYPE FULL NAME
COMPANY NAME_ CF¢C ; —TRUOCGH M “"PEGNE'NOT_@)ﬁZ?-‘@{fé ffffff
H | apDRESS, 2530 BERRVELON RO, GTF 627 = SERVICEORDERNO.
U oy, stATe 2o Gpgi B, A PICK UP DATE
L : : :
R | TRUCK LD. NO. TRAILER NO. LOADNO.____ OF
‘DRIVER DATE
SIGNATURE PRINT OR TYPE FULL NAME
P.
R .
2 ]PORT COSTA MATERIALS, INC. I hereby cettify that the above material was received.
: {9000 CARQUINEZ SCENIC DRIVE _
s |PORT COSTA, CA 94569
s 1 10)602-1244 SIGNATURE DAIE
o A




r)
I m PORT
| EE

MATERIALS

P.O.BOX 5D * 9000 Carquinez Scenkc Drive « Port Costa, CA 94569
415/228-7266

1TRACTOR: S Yl ,
Jrce: Alaretedyy £, Jy Vz’/?/e
Gall

TIME ON SCALE, ?"55
nME oFF scae _ (0105 :
| = s

DRIVER'S NAME

TRAILER NO. TRAILER NO.

OND oOFF00 GROSS & TARE

[J CONTAINER

i J BULK

H=<f a4

TacBiLL oF Lapne N0, 0874 0 CS

LOT # B2

SUB TOTAL

% SALES TAX

TOTAL

PORT COSTA MATERIALS, INC.

.éARRIER: WV (¥ :
) : - DEPUTY

byaweighmaster.whosesigrmretsonmlscerﬁﬁcaw.m

auﬂtoﬁtyof&ocumcy,aspresqﬁbedby%apter?{oommencingvdm&éﬁon 12700)dDiviﬁon50fﬁleCaﬁfomiaBus§nessandProfessions Code,
by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Depariment of Food and Agriculture. - ;

I . ] . QUSTOMER £nDY

No. 08740 CS -



' _ DATE
PORT /-4 -9
COSTA
MATERIALS

BOX5D * 9000 Carquinez Sconic Drive * Port Costa, CA 94569
41572287266

JTRACTOR: % L:: ) TAG-BILL OF LADING NO: O 8 7 4 1 CS

CE: Ao . MVENe
offes: 2/t v

LOT # 52/_)

meonscae /003
TvE oFF scae /DG

Wy//mﬁsm
| 44

TRUCK NO. TRAILER NO. TRAILER NO, ) 2 - ¢ ¢ —
SUB TOTAL
L - b SALESTAX | |
R CONTAINER TOTAL -
 BULK
' 0 OTHER

SEAL #

PORT COSTA MATERIALS, INC . WEIGHMASTER

cmn;eﬂzfﬁﬁm' ISTA MA : INC.
ov: % [/~ Ny 2 %f&ﬁé
DATE: W=7V 4 ‘ PEPUTY &=

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
S TO CERTIFY that the following described commoditywasweighed measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature is on this cerlificate, who
a reeognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the California Busmess and Professions Code,
ministered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.

' | , No. 08741 CS



v B
COSTA

MATERIALS

DATE

; =49

BOX 5D « 9000 Carquinez Scenic Drive * Port Costs, CA 94569
415/228-7266

cImAcron: = SE meaiLortaone N0 08742 CS

tlncz:d[Wm /0 JM l/f’l/lCZL

ot/ - e | S0

meonseae (DB
l n}quFF SCALE
ke Tawy/or __
l g / 7 DRNE"S NAME ' .
pRVER on0O OFF[] GROSS & TARE ’ !
' SUB TOTAL
‘- _ % SALES TAX
- OCONTAINER ~ — — — — - —
TOTAL
0 BULK .
' O OTHER
SEAL # o
" PORT COSTA MATERIALS, INC. WEIGHMASTER

e Liat) SIUnIOES

BY: M - BY
. V4 ~ DEPUTY

EIGN
"oaTE: JI—4G Y
S 1S TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was welghed, measured, or counted by 2 weighmaster, whose signature ison
T(oommencingwﬁhSocﬁoMﬂW)dDMsidemeCdﬁothuslnessmdefexbns Code,

is & recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chaptes
edministered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.

I | | No. 08742 CS

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE .
this certificate, who

- ruoTomMER MNDV



PORT
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